

No. 16,250

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

BERNARD G. HOUSE,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

Appeal from the District Court for the
District of Alaska, Fourth Division

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

EDGAR PAUL BOYKO,

RICHARDS, WATSON, SMITH & HEMMERLING,

633 Title Insurance Building, 433 South Spring Street,

Los Angeles 13, California,

Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

FEB 18 1960

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of the case	2
Statement of the facts	3
Specification of errors	14
Argument	16
I. In instructing the jury that, if it should be convinced that the defendant re-entered the premises with the intention of shooting the deceased, it "cannot find that he shot in self-defense", the trial court improperly invaded the province of the jury and prejudicially foreclosed a finding of fact, favorable to the defendant, to the effect that he did act in self-defense, when, upon re-entering the premises, he was faced with a new assault with a deadly weapon which threatened his life. The quoted language further misled the jury in that, by implication, it precluded and prevented a finding of fact, favorable to defendant, to the effect that while he returned to the premises with the intention of shooting the deceased, such intention was based upon the expectation and apprehension that the deceased would renew his felonious assault upon the defendant, thereby endangering his life, and that the shooting would therefore be necessary in self-defense.....	16
II. In instructing the jury peremptorily that the assault with a dangerous weapon made upon the defendant by the deceased "had ended", the trial court erroneously invaded the province of the jury and prejudicially precluded a finding, favorable to the defendant, that such assault was continued, or revived, when the defendant re-entered the premises, thus forcing him to shoot in self-defense	24
III. In instructing the jury that, in finding the defendant guilty of murder in the first degree, it was not required that there have elapsed any prescribed or standardized amount of time between the formation of the	

	Page
intent to kill and the act of killing, but that "a decision may be arrived at in a short period of time", the court obliterated the effective distinction between murder in the first degree and murder in the second degree and thereby confused and misled the jury. This constitutes plain error	27
IV. In giving Instruction No. 15, over objection, the trial court committed prejudicial error in confusing and misleading the jury on the vital element of intent. . . .	28
V. The trial court committed prejudicial error in refusing to give defendant's requested Instructions Nos. 3, 4, 5, 6, 11, and 12	35
VI. Having been fully apprised of the error contained in its instructions to the jury, the trial court should have granted a new trial and its failure to do so, upon a proper motion again bringing to its attention fully the prejudicial effect of the erroneous instructions, constituted an abuse of discretion and reversible error. . . .	38
VII. The actions of the trial court in invading, by its instructions, the province of the jury and unduly restricting the exercise of the jury's fact-finding functions on the all-important issues of intent and self-defense, deprived the accused of his constitutional rights to an impartial jury trial, as guaranteed to him by Article III of the Constitution of the United States and the Fifth and Sixth Amendments thereto	39
Conclusion	42

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Allison v. United States (1895), 160 U.S. 203, 16 S.Ct.252, 40 L.ed.395	17
Baker v. Hudspeth (CCA 10th,1942), 129 F.2d 779, cert. den. 317 U.S. 681, 63 S.Ct.201, 87 L.ed.546.....	40
Bird v. United States (1902), 187 U.S. 118, 23 S.Ct.42, 47 L.ed.100	17
Brooks v. United States (CA 5th,1957), 240 F.2d 905.....	41
Brown v. United States (1921), 256 U.S. 335, 41 S.Ct.501, 65 L.ed.961	18
Burton v. United States (1905), 196 U.S.283, 25 S.Ct.243, 39 L.ed.482	37
Calderon v. United States (CCA 5th,1922), 279 F. 556....	37
Callan v. Wilson (1888), 127 U.S. 549, 8 S.Ct.1301, 32 L.ed. 223	40
DeGroot v. United States (CCA 9th,1935), 78 F.2d 244, 5 Alaska Fed. 785	18
Dolan v. United States (CCA 9th, 1903), 123 F. 52, 2 Alaska Fed. 105	25
Fosse v. United States (CCA 9th,1930), 44 F.2d 915, 5 Alaska Fed. 580	26
Frank v. United States (CCA 9th,1930), 42 F.2d 623, 5 Alaska Fed. 523	18, 26
Freihage v. United States (CCA 9th,1932), 56 F.2d 127, 5 Alaska Fed. 618	26
Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. United States (CA 5th,1959), 264 F.2d 161	38
Johnson v. United States (CA DC, 1957), 244 F.2d 781....	37
Jones v. United States (CA 9th,1949), 175 F.2d 544, 12 Alaska 405	26, 27, 28
Konda v. United States (CCA 7th,1908), 166 F. 91, 22 LRA (NS) 304	22, 23
Miller v. United States (CCA 10th,1941), 120 F.2d 968....	40

	Pages
Morissette v. United States (1952), 342 U.S. 246, 72 S.Ct. 240, 96 L.ed.288	30, 31
People v. Hecker (Cal.,1895), 42 P. 307, 30 LRA 403.....	18
People v. Snyder (Cal.,1939), 96 P.2d 986.....	34
Perovich v. United States (1907), 205 U.S. 86, 27 S.Ct.456, 51 L.ed.722	17
Pinkerton v. United States (CCA 5th,1944), 145 F.2d 252	37
Quercia v. United States (1933), 289 U.S. 466, 53 S.Ct. 698, 77 L.ed.1321	26
Rasmussen v. United States (Alaska, 1905), 197 U.S. 518, 25 S.Ct.514, 49 L.ed.862	39
Rowe v. United States (1896), 164 U.S. 546, 17 S.Ct.172, 41 L.ed.547	17
Simpson v. United States (CCA 9th,1923), 289 F. 188, 5 Alaska Fed. 146, cert.den. 263 U.S. 707, 44 S.Ct.35, 68 L.ed.517, 5 Alaska Fed. 146	26
Smith v. State (Miss.,1931), 137 So. 96.....	32
Smith v. United States (1896), 161 U.S. 85, 16 S.Ct.483, 40 L.ed.626	39
State v. Creighton (Mo.,1932), 52 S.W.2d 556.....	32, 33
State v. Cushing (Wash.,1896), 45 P. 145, 53 Am.St.Rep. 883	17
State v. Grugin (Mo.,1898), 47 S.W. 1058, 42 LRA 774, 71 Am.St.Rep. 553	17
State v. Legg (W.Va.,1906), 53 S.E. 545, 3 LRA (NS) 1152	17
State v. Wilson (Iowa,1943), 11 N.W.2d 737	32
Stevenson v. United States (1896), 162 U.S. 313, 16 S.Ct. 839, 40 L.ed.980	16
Thompson v. United States (1894), 155 U.S. 271, 15 S.Ct. 73, 39 L.ed.146	18, 19
Thompson v. Utah (1898), 170 U.S. 347, 18 S.Ct. 620, 42 L.ed.1061	39
Tullos v. State (Miss.,1954), 75 So.2d 257.....	33, 34
United States v. Chicago Express, Inc. (CA 7th,1956), 235 F.2d 785	37
United States v. Meltzer (CCA 7th,1938), 100 F.2d 739....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

v

	Pages
United States v. Ogull (DC NY,1957), 149 F.Supp. 272....	42
United States v. Taylor (CCA 10th,1882), 11 F. 470.....	41
Vallas v. State (Neb.,1939), 288 N.W. 818.....	31, 32
Wright v. United States (CA DC,1957), 250 F.2d 4.....	37

Constitutions

United States Constitution:

Article III	15
Article III, Section 2, Clause 3	39
Fifth Amendment	15, 39, 40
Sixth Amendment	15, 39, 40

Statutes

Alaska Compiled Laws Annotated 1949:

Title 53, Chapter 2	1
Section 63-13-2	25
Section 65-4-1	2
Section 66-5-37	19
Public Law 85-508, July 7, 1958	1
28 USC 1291	1
48 USC 101 and 193	1
48 USC 1294	2

Texts

2 Am.Jur. "Appeal and Error", Sec. 101, at pp. 911-912....	39
Guide to Alaska and the Yukon (6th edition), pp. 121-125 (published by Guide to Alaska Co. of Juneau, Alaska) ..	4

No. 16250
